### Brigham Young University Law School BYU Law Digital Commons

Utah Court of Appeals Briefs

2003

# Acosta v. Salt Lake Regional : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\_ca2

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Richard Burke; King, Burke & Schaap; attorney for petitioner. Michael E. Dyer, Kristy L. Bertelsen; Blackburn & Stoll; attorneys for respondent.

#### **Recommended** Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Acosta v. Salt Lake Regional*, No. 20030907 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2003). https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\_ca2/4624

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities	i
Statement Regarding Jurisdiction of the Appellate Court	1
Statement of the Issues and Standards of Review	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument	12
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED APPELLANTS' PETITION ON THE GROUNDS APPELLANTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSION'S ISSUANCE OF THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS OR ILLEGAL	12
A. An Official Zoning Map Was Presented And Adopted With The Land Use Ordinance	14
B. There Was No Dispute Regarding The Zoning Districts In Which The Properties At Issue Were Located	17
C. The Word "Commercial" As Used In The Land Use Ordinance Does Not Make The Ordinance Vague	20
D. The Conditional Use Permits Were Properly Granted	22
II. THE COURT'S FACTUAL FINDINGS SHOULD NOT BE OVERTURNED	23
A. There Was Sufficient Evidence To Support The Trial Court's Findings	24
B. The Trial Court Considered The Evidence Presented	26

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONSOLIDATING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION HEARING WITH THE TRIAL	26
WITH THE INAL	20
A. Appellants Were Not Surprised By The Consolidation	27
B. Appellants Did Not Object To The Consolidation	28
C. Appellants Were Not Prejudiced By The Consolidation	28
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING APPELLEES	
THEIR ATTORNEY'S FEES	29
A. Appellants' Claims Are Legally Without Merit	30
B. Appellants Have Not Challenged The Trial Court's Factual Findings	30
C. The Fact That Judicial Review Is Provided By Statute Does Not Preclude A Finding of Bad Faith	30
D. Appellants' Proceedings In This Court Demonstrate Their	
Lack of Good Faith	31
Conclusion	33
Mailing Certificate	34

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# **Cases Cited**

Buhler v. Stone, 533 P.2d 292, 294 (Utah 1975)	21
D. Patrick, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 8 F.3d, 455, 459 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Eli Lilly and Co., v. Generix Drug Sales, Inc.</i> , 460 F.2d 1096, 1106 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972)	29
Greenwood v. City of North Salt Lake, 817 P.2d 816 (Utah 1991)	17, 19
Harmon City, Inc. v. Draper City, 997 P.2d 321, 325 (Utah App. 2000)	13, 22
Jeschke v. Willis, 811 P.2d 202, 203 (Utah App. 1991)	2
Johnson v. White, 528 F.2d 1228, 1231 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1975)	28
Lamb v. B & B Amusements Corp., 869 P.2d 926, 931 (Utah 1993)	26, 28
Monson v. Carver, 928 P.2d 1017, 1022 (Utah 1996)	33
Pennington v. Allstate Ins. Co., 973 P.2d 932, 936 (Utah 1998)	2
Radcliffe v. Akhavan, 875 P.2d 608, 610 (Utah App. 1994)	2
Ralph L. Wadsworth Const., Inc. v. West Jordan City, 999 P.2d 1240,         1243 (Utah App. 2000)	13, 23
Reid v. Mutual Of Omaha Ins. Co., 776 P.2d 896, 899 (Utah 1989)	15
Salt Lake City v. Lopez, 935 P.2d 1259, 1265	19
Sorenson v. Kennecott-Utah Copper Corp., 873 P.2d 1141, 1144 (Utah Appl. 1994)	1, 24
Southern Title Guaranty Co. Inc. v. Bethers, 761 P.2d 951, 954 (Utah App. 1998)	, 14, 24

Springville Citizens for a Better Community v. City of Springville, 979 P.2d 332 (Utah 1999)	19
<i>State v. Benvenuto</i> , 983 P.2d 556, 558 (Utah 1999) 2, 16, 23	, 30
State v. Jarman, 987 P.2d 1284, 1287 (Utah App. 1999)	, 23
State v. Whittle, 780 P.2d 819, 820-21 (Utah 1989)	28
Valcarce v. Fitzgerald, 961 P.2d 305, 315-16 (Utah 1998)	2
Walker Drug Co. Inc. v. La Sal Oil Co., 972 P.2d 1238, 1244 (Utah 1998)	2
Statutes Cited	
U.C.A. § 10-9-101 et seq	12
U.C.A. § 10-9-407(1)	20
U.C.A. § 10-9-704(3)	13
U.C.A. § 10-9-1001(2)	30
U.C.A. § 10-9-1001(3)	, 22
U.C.A. § 78-27-56	, 30
Other Authorities Cited	
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 41(b) 1, 14	, 24
Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 65A(a)(2)	, 27
